
CABINET MEMBER FOR LIFELONG LEARNING AND CULTURE 
 
Venue: Town Hall,  

Moorgate Street, 
Rotherham. S60 2TH 

Date: Tuesday, 6th September, 2011 

  Time: 10.00 a.m. 
 
 

A G E N D A 
 

 
1. To determine if the following matters are to be considered under the categories 

suggested in accordance with the Local Government Act 1972.  
  

 
2. To determine any item which the Chairman is of the opinion should be 

considered as a matter of urgency.  
  

 
3. Minutes of the previous meeting held on 19th July, 2011 (herewith) (Pages 1 - 

3) 
  

 
4. Procedure for the Appointment, Re-appointment and Removal of Local 

Authority Governors (report herewith) (Pages 4 - 12) 
  

 
5. Potential Expansion of Thornhill Primary School (report herewith) (Pages 13 - 

18) 

 
David Hill, School Organisation Planning and Development. 

 
6. Strategic Commissioning Priorities for Children and Young People’s Services 

(report herewith) (Pages 19 - 36) 

 
Chrissy Wright, Strategic Commissioning Manager, to report. 

 
7. Exclusion of the Press and Public.  

 
The following item is likely to be considered in the absence of the press and 
public as being exempt under Paragraph 4 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A to the 
Local Government Act 1972, as amended (information relating to consultations 
about labour relations matters). 

 
8. Minutes of a meeting of the Education Consultative Committee held on 16th 

June, 2011 (herewith) (Pages 37 - 39) 
  

 

 



LIFELONG LEARNING AND CULTURE - 19/07/11 11F 

 

 

CABINET MEMBER FOR LIFELONG LEARNING AND CULTURE 
19th July, 2011 

 
Present:- Councillor Rushforth (in the Chair); Councillors Andrews and Dalton. 

 

F7. MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING HELD ON 5TH JULY, 2011  
 

 Consideration was given to the minutes of the previous meeting of the Cabinet 
Member for Lifelong Learning and Culture held on 5th July, 2011. 
 
Resolved:-  That the minutes of the meeting of the Cabinet Member held on 5th 
July, 2011 be signed as a true record. 
 

F8. YORKSHIRE & HUMBERSIDE REGIONAL BROADBAND JOINT COMMITTEE - 
REPRESENTATION  
 

 Consideration was given to a request for representation on the Yorkshire and 
Humberside Regional Broadband Joint Committee. 
 
Resolved:-  That the nomination of Councillor Rushforth be approved. 
 

F9. PROCEDURE FOR THE APPOINTMENT, RE-APPOINTMENT AND REMOVAL 
OF LOCAL AUTHORITY GOVERNORS  
 

 This item was deferred to be considered at the next meeting. 
 

F10. CHARGES FOR THE CIVIC THEATRE  
 

 Consideration was given to a report presented by Mark Scott, Principal Officer 
Theatre and Arts Centre, which referred to hirers of the Civic Theatre often 
requiring support from the Theatres’ technical team for longer than a standard 
working day, particularly on Sundays, prior to performances the following week. 
To minimise the impact on staffing costs within the Service, staff have been 
claiming lieu time for these hours, which then unavoidably takes key members 
of the team out of the business. Following the review of the Theatres’ technical 
team, staffing at the theatre had been reduced and it would become even more 
necessary to make effective use of staff time.  
 
It was, therefore, proposed to maintain a set charge per hour for theatre hire 
on a Sunday, but to amend the hourly rate from the ninth hour on site with 
effect from September, 2011, in line with annual changes to Fees and Charges 
for the Theatres Service.  
 
This change had been discussed with hirers of the theatre at the Rotherham 
Operatic and Dramatic Association meeting. The Service would continue to 
work with hirers to ensure that they made best use of their time in the Theatre, 
in an effort to minimise the additional time needed. 
 
Discussion ensued on the reasons for the request and the level of consultation 
that had taken place with service users and staff. 
 
Resolved:-  That an additional Sunday hire charge for the ninth hour on site of 
£67.95 per hour be  approved with effect from 1st September, 2011. 

Agenda Item 3Page 1



12F  LIFELONG LEARNING AND CULTURE - 19/07/11 
  
 

 

 
F11. LIBRARY STRATEGY  

 
 Further to Minute No. 47 of the meeting of the Cabinet Member for Cultural 

Services and Sport, consideration was given to the report presented by Elenore 
Fisher, Cultural Services Manager, which submitted for approval the Library 
Strategy, which had been developed based on a full assessment of local needs 
in line with the Public Libraries and Museums Act, 1964.  
 
Further information was provided on the process for developing the five year 
Library Strategy, the importance of a strategy for Rotherham’s Library and 
Information Service, the transformation of the service over the past four years, 
the way forward and the possibility of sharing information via a Members’ 
Seminar and the extensive survey undertaken involving library users and non-
users about what they valued about the service and what their priorities were 
for the future, given that library services had been in the spotlight nationally, 
regionally and locally. 
 
Further follow-up consultation would take place during the period August – 
October, 2011. Responses would be absorbed, the Strategy refined and 
reported back to Cabinet Member for endorsement by November, 2011. 
There would be a need for separate consultation on individual actions within the 
Strategy in due course. 
 
Discussion ensued on the possibilities of co-location, the statutory duties 
required by the Public Libraries and Museums Act, 1964 which called for local 
authorities to provide a “comprehensive and efficient library service for all 
persons desiring to make use thereof”. 
 
Further information was also provided on the reasons for Wirral Borough 
Council breaching its statutory duties, the number of variables in relation to 
borrowers/customers which contributed to the performance figures of the 
Library Service and the vision for the future. 
 
Clarification was sought on the status of the
[...]
 to school.  
 
The proposed response form from Rotherham commented on each of the 
proposals and set out in detail as to whether or not to agree that such 
measures were necessary. 
 
The closing date for this consultation was 16th August, 2011 and all 
comments made must be submitted for the above date. 
 
The Cabinet Member was in agreement with the response form as submitted. 
 
Clarification was sought on matters relating to main scale progression and the 
links/incentives to performance and the further discussions that would take 
place on 26th July, 2011 with Elected Members. 
 
Resolved:-  That the consultation response form, as now submitted, be 
approved, subject to the necessary discussions taking place on 26th July, 2011. 
 

 

Page 3



 

 

1.  Meeting: Cabinet Member and Advisers for Lifelong Learning 
and Culture 

2.  Date: 6th September, 2011 

3.  Title: Procedure for the Appointment, Re-appointment and 
Removal of Local Authority Governors 

4.  Programme Area: Children and Young People’s Services 

 
 
5. Summary:   
 
This report aims to update the Cabinet Member of the potential implications of the 
current Education Bill on the appointment of Local Authority (LA) governors and 
recommend a revised procedure for the appointment, re-appointment and removal of 
LA governors (see attached annex). 
 
 
6. Recommendations:   
 
(i) That the Cabinet Member approves the revised procedure for the 

appointment, re-appointment and removal of LA governors 
 
(ii) That the Co-ordinator of Governor Services ensures that all governing bodies 

are made aware of the revised procedures 
 

ROTHERHAM BOROUGH COUNCIL – REPORT TO MEMBERS 

Agenda Item 4Page 4



 
7. Proposals and Details   
 
It is the responsibility of the local authority to appoint LA governors. The procedures 
for appointing LA governors were last revised in 2004 therefore, due to potential 
changes to the requirements on the local authority to appoint persons with 
appropriate skills; it
[...]
ols’ ethos 
and mission. It is good practice to advertise for candidates, highlighting 
the skills and experience required. Authorities should in any case publish 
the process and criteria by which they identify candidates for 
appointment. Once appointed, those governors’ priority is to contribute to 
raising standards at the school: they cannot be mandated by the 
Authority to take any particular line. Authorities may dismiss them for 
good reason. They should ensure that appointments are promptly made, 
normally within 3 months, when vacancies arise, and should not allow 
vacancies to remain because suitable political appointees are not 
available.” 

 
The Education Bill currently progressing through Parliament proposes major 
changes to the constitution of governing bodies. With effect from early 2012, it is 

Page 5



proposed that governing bodies will be able to adopt a more flexible model of school 
governance if they so choose consisting as a minimum of: 
 

• Two parent governors 

• The head teacher 

• One elected staff governor (in addition to the head teacher) 

• One local authority governor, who has the skills required by the governing 
body 

• In voluntary aided and foundation schools, the church or foundation will still 
be able to appoint the majority of governors 

 
The Minister of State for Schools, Nick Gibb MP, in a letter dated 10th May 2011 
addressed to the two Liberal Democrat members of the Public Bill Committee stated: 
 

“In order to ensure that the local authority appointed governor has the 
skills required by the governing body, we propose the governing body 
should have a reserve right to reject unsuitable proposed local authority 
governors. In practice, this will mean there should be a dialogue 
between the school and local authority, prior to appointment, as to skills 
and experience being sought and ensure a suitable candidate or pool of 
candidates.” 
 

The revised procedures attached to this report seek to maintain and improve the 
quality of LA governors in Rotherham schools and ensure that persons with the 
required attributes, skills and experience are proposed to fill LA governor vacancies. 
 
 
8. Finance 
 
The appointment of LA governors is a statutory function of the local authority, 
however in view of current financial constraints, it is incumbent that the procedures 
adopted are efficient, cost effective and meet the requirements proposed by the 
current Education Bill. 
 
The current Revenue Budget allocation of £669 to support school governance does 
not provide sufficient funding to meet this function, let alone deliver the other 
statutory responsibilities of the local authority in relation to supporting school 
governance.  
 
 
9. Risks and Uncertainties 
 
Research suggests that an effective governing body is a key component of a 
successful school. The local authority can support improvements in schools by 
appointing as LA governors those who have the necessary skills and experience to 
help schools improve.  
 
If the procedures adopted by the local authority are cumbersome, long-winded and 
complicated, this will delay the process for appointing LA governors which could 
negatively impact on the quality of provision within schools. 

Page 6



 
 
10. Policy and Performance Agenda Implications  
 
Transforming Rotherham Learning is one of the “4 Big Things” within the Children 
and Young People’s Plan. The defining principles of TRL are:- 
 

• We are all responsible for Rotherham’s children and young people 
• All children and young people in Rotherham will achieve; no one will be left 

behind. 
• Learning is the core business: investment, policy and strategy must be driven 

by opportunities for learners. 
• Learning Communities will be rooted in and responsive to the needs of local 

people 
 
By appointing people with key skills and experience as LA governors to Rotherham 
school governing bodies, this can make a major contribution to achieving the defined 
principles of TRL. 
 
  
11. Background Papers and Consultation 
 
Code of Practice on LEA-School Relations 
Letter from Nick Gibb MP, Minister of State for Schools dated 10th May 2011 
 
Contact Name: Paul Carney, Co-ordinator of Governor Services, 255286. email. 
paul.carney@rotherham.gov.uk 

Page 7



Procedure for the Appointment, Re-appointment and Removal of 
Local Authority (LA) Governors 
 
1. Introduction 
The local authority has a duty to appoint effective LA governors to all of its schools. 
The role of the LA governor is an important one; reflecting the wider community and 
bringing a range of skills and experience that can benefit the work of the governing 
body. These positions can and should be filled by people who can bring practical 
experience and an interest in community life to the running of schools in Rotherham. 
LA governors will be chosen on the contribution that they can bring to a school in 
terms of those wider skills and experiences. 
 
The local authority will ensure that appointments are made promptly, taking into 
consideration any views expressed by the governing body in relation to skills and 
experience being sought. To enable LA governor vacancies to be filled as quickly as 
possible, the local authority will maintain a pool of interested persons who are 
eligible to be a LA governor based on the principles outlined below and confirmed by 
the completion of a Registration of Interest form (or a School Governors’ One Stop 
Shop (SGOSS) application form). 
 
2. Criteria for Appointment or Re-appointment of LA Governors 
The local authority will appoint an individual who is eligible to be a governor based 
on the principles outlined below. Potential LA governors must demonstrate: 

• A commitment to raise standards and pupil achievement 

• An interest in or knowledge of educational matters and/or the local 
community 

• A commitment to corporate working as a member of the governing body 

• A commitment to attend governing body m
[...]
s, but to 
follow their own judgement on individual issues 

• Keep the interests of the school and its pupils as a key focus, within a wider collaborative 
framework which promotes wider partnerships 

• Attend meetings promptly and regularly 

• Prepare for meetings by reading papers beforehand 

• Work in partnership with fellow governors, the head teacher and the senior leadership team to 
promote school improvement 

• Listen to and respect the views of others 

• Express their own views clearly and succinctly 

• Take their fair share of work/positions of responsibility 

• Respect confidentiality, although any evidence of fraud, corruption or misconduct should be 
reported to an appropriate person or authority 

• For newly appointed LA governors - undertake induction training within a year of appointment  

• For existing governors - undertake other relevant training as appropriate and take responsibility 
for their own learning and development as a governor 

 
 

Page 12



 

 
 
 
1.  Meeting: Cabinet Member for Lifelong Learning and Culture 

2.  Date:  6th September  2011 

3.  Title: Potential expansion of Thornhill Primary School  

4.  Directorate: Children and Young People’s Services 
Ward 13 Rotherham West 
 

 
 
 
5. Summary 
 
Pupil numbers are increasing in the Rotherham West area of the Authority. There is 
increasing pressure on school places due to the numbers of pupils and it is 
necessary to increase the number of school places in the area. There is particular 
pressure on places at Thornhill Primary School and the number of pupils in the 
catchment area exceeds the places available in the school. This report seeks 
permission to enter a pre-statutory consultation phase for the expansion of Thornhill 
Primary School.  
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
6. Recommendation: 
 
Members are asked to agree that pre-statutory consultation on a proposal to 
expand Thornhill Primary School is begun and that a further report be brought 
to Members with details of the outcome of that consultation. 
 
 

 

ROTHERHAM BOROUGH COUNCIL – REPORT TO MEMBERS 

Agenda Item 5Page 13



 

7. Proposals and Details 
 
Pupil numbers are increasing in the Rotherham West area of the Authority. There is 
increasing pressure on school places due to the numbers of pupils and it is 
necessary to increase the number of primary school places in the area. There is 
particular pressure on places at Thornhill Primary School and the number of pupils in 
the catchment area exceeds the places available in the school. 
 
The proposal to be consulted on is:- 
 
It is proposed to expand the numbers on roll at Thornhill Primary School from 
September 2012  The school will be expanded in order to accommodate 45 children 
per year group (45 x 7 = 315 places) rather than its current capacity of 30 x 7 = 210 
places. The school would have a published admission number (PAN) of 45.  
 
Appendix ‘A’ gives further details on births, numbers on roll and admissions 
preferences. 
 
8. Finance 
 
The capital cost of the building project is currently estimated at £900,000. This will 
provide two new classrooms, a Foundation Stage Unit, SEN and Multi Use area, 
cloakrooms and toilets. Funding for the project is from the Basic Need funding 
allocated to the Authority from the DFE. Basic needs funding is provided for the 
provision of sufficient school places. 
 
The school will be expanded with effect from September 2012 in every year group 
and will operate with four more classes than it currently does. It is anticipated that 
parents will apply for places prior to the expansion and that numbers on roll will 
increase substantially from September 2012. The school will need to plan for the 
expansion and appoint additional teaching and non teaching staff. Funding for the 
additional staffing will come from the additional pupils on roll (awpu) and will be part 
of the school’s annual budget. However, in the first year of operation, as the pupils 
will not be on 
[...]
us the 
Diocese of any school likely to be affected. (Ferham Primary, Kimberworth Primary 
and Meadowview Primary Schools will need to be consulted). 
 
If the proposal was to progress to the statutory phase then the timetable would be as 
shown at Appendix ‘A’. 
 
12.  Contact Name 
 
David Hill, Manager, School Organisation Planning and Development, Ext 2536, 
david-education.hill@rotherham.gov.uk 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 15



 

ROTHERHAM METROPOLITAN BOROUGH COUNCIL                   APPENDIX A 
 

CHILDREN AND YOUNG PEOPLE’S SERVICES 
 

Proposal to expand Thornhill Primary School 
 
1          The Proposal  
 
It is proposed to expand the numbers on roll at Thornhill Primary School from 
September 2012.  The school will be expanded in order to accommodate 45 children 
per year group (45 x 7 = 315 places) rather than its current capacity of 30 x 7 = 210 
places. The school would have an admission number of 45.  
 
The school would have an admission number of 45 (rather than 30) for each year 
group.  
 
The school currently accommodates 30 FS1 pupils part-time and this will also need 
to be increased to 45 FS1 part-time pupils. 
 
 
2  Existing Situation: Numbers on roll and Capacity 
 
 
 
 Net Capacity     = 210 
 Admission Number     =   30 
 Number on Roll (2011) (NOR)  = 213 
           Surplus Places     =     0 (-3) 
 
 
 
3  Development of Numbers on Roll 
 

YEAR 07/08 08/09 09/10 10/11 11/12 12/13 13/14 14/15 

NOR 196 192 208 212 222 270 290 300 

 
     The school has been operating at around its maximum number of places for a 

number of years. There has been increasing pressure to accommodate more 
pupils, particularly those born within the catchment area and a number of pupils 
have gained places at appeal. 

 
 The above figures for 12/13 onwards are an estimate of the likely numbers that 

will gain entry to the school.  
 
 
 
 
 

Page 16



 

      The position in terms of catchment area births is as follows: 
 

Birth figure
[...]
with effect from September 2012 in every year 

group and will operate with four more classes than it currently does. It is 
anticipated that parents will apply for places prior to the expansion and that 
numbers on roll will increase substantially from September 2012. The school will 

Page 17



 

need to plan for the expansion and appoint additional teaching and non teaching 
staff. Funding for the additional staffing will come from the additional pupils on roll 
(age weighted pupil unit (awpu) allocation) and will be part of the school’s annual 
budget. However, in the first year of operation, as the pupils will not be on roll in 
time for the schools budget to be allocated for 2012/13 additional funding from 
the Authority’s overall schools budgets (Dedicated Schools Grant) will need to be 
made to the school. Based on current awpu’s, additional funding of £158,121 will 
need to be made to the schools 2012/13 budget.  

  
6   Consultation Timetable 
 
 Cabinet Member to      6th September 2011 

agree to consultation 
 
 Pre statutory consultation period         up to 14th October 2011 
 Including meetings with governors, 
 Staff and families etc.    
 
 Report to the Cabinet Member               8th November 2011 

     
 Publication of statutory notices    18th November 2011

    
 4 week period for representations and   16th December 2011 
 objections closes 
 
 LA decision                                       17th January 2012 
 
 Implementation       1st September 2012  

 
 
 

 

Page 18



 
 
 

1.  Meeting: Cabinet Member for Lifelong Learning and Culture 

2.  Date:  6th September 2011 

3.  Title: Strategic Commissioning Priorities for Children and 
Young People’s Services      

4.  Directorate: Chief Executives        

 
 
 

5.  Summary 
 

This paper sets out the strategic commissioning priorities and work 
programme for CYPS. The priorities have been developed in 
consultation with the Senior Management of CYPS and are focused on 
improving quality services, providing Value for Money and achieving 
efficiencies.  

  
There has been substantial progress on the commissioning priorities 
particularly in relation to the external placements programme. The 
capacity to achieve the priorities is challenged by the imminent 
commissioning activities required for the Budget Matrix.  

 
6.  Recommendations 
 
That : 
 

1. Members note the progress made in strategic commissioning for 
CYPS 

2. Members receive further progress reports    
   
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

ROTHERHAM BOROUGH COUNCIL – REPORT TO MEMBERS 

Agenda Item 6Page 19



 

 

- 2 -

7. Proposals and Details 
 
7.1 Background 
 
The purpose of this paper is to set out for Elected Members the identified 
priorities for the Chief Executives Strategic Commissioning function and to the 
work programme for Children and Young People’s (CYPS) Commissioning 
team going forward. These priorities also form the team plan for the CYPS 
commissioners 
 
Within the Chief Executives the strategic commissioning unit is an integral 
part of this function and the work encompasses all commissioning across the 
council, including Chief Executives, CYPS, Adults, Neighbourhoods and EDS. 
 
The council is currently focusing on the areas of high spend and high cost for 
review and recommissioning or decommissioning to achieve efficiencies and 
improve outcomes for its citizens. The extent of the work is challenging and 
priorities have been identified to give clarity on the way forward.  Further 
priorities are identified through the ongoing work on the Budget Matrix and the 
capacity to achieve the priorities is challenged by the commissioning activities 
required for the Budget Matrix.  
 
7.2 Strategic Commissioning for Children and Young Peoples 

services 
 
There has been substantial progress achieved in moving forward the 
commissioning of children and young people’s services. A work programme 
has been developed from the priorities and is attached to this report for 
information. Attached is a spreadsheet setting out the commissioning 
programme for CYPS, the individual commissioning action is identified along 
with the responsible officer and the timeline for the activity. Impact on the 
Corporate Plan is also included to support the ‘Golden Thread’ through the 
organisation. Key areas of commissioning activity include Connexions, 
Contact support, Children’s Centres, External Placements and achievement of 
efficiencies through decommissioning or recommissioning.  
 
Due to the capacity of the team to advance some areas of work a consultant 
firm -  Impower have been appointed to review Early Years services  funded 
through an Early Intervention & Prevention Fund bid agreed by Martin Kimber 
and Andrew Bedford. The scope of this work will include mapping of early 
intervention work across CYPS services, opportunities for reduced 
duplication, efficiencies and an operating model post commissioning of 
children’s centres.   
 
The project has commenced and the timeline for completion is eight weeks.   
This project is sponsored by Andrew Bedford and the lead for RMBC is 
Chrissy Wright, Strategic Commissioning Manager. Impower will be working 
across CYPS but focusing on Early Years.  
 
 

Page 20



 

 

- 3 -

Examples set out below highlight some of the achievements of commissioning 
officers in a short period of time since the setting up of the strategic 
commissioning function earlier this year:   

• External Placements workstream includes: 
i. the strengthening of the Multi-Agency Resource Panel, has 

reduced the number of current independent residential 
placements from 21 to 14 since 1st April 2011 

ii. cost avoidance of placements through the panel equates to  
£1,941,808.51  

iii. negotiation with external providers to achieve reduced fees 
equals cashable savings of  £562k against a target of £700K 
by December 2011 

iv. an Early Intervention & Prevention Fund bid has been 
agreed to increase the number
[...]
 

through the provision of Assistive 

Technology.

SB/KS Mar. 12 JC 

Strategy 

16, 17,

P
a
g
e
 3

5



12 AGE UK HOSPITAL 

DISCHARGES

Service to be reviewed by 

March 2011.

Progress

Review completed.  

Increase in the number of people 

who have a supported discharge.  

AR Mar. 12 JC 

Strategy 

16, 17, 24

13 EXPERT PATIENT 

PROGRAMME

Increase in the number of 

people self-managing their 

long-term condition through 

targeted training programmes

Increase in the number of people 

gaining confidence in managing their 

long-term condition in the 

community.

AR Dec. 12 JC 

Strategy 

24

14 NEUROLOGICAL 

SERVICE 

PATHWAY REVIEW

Integrate social work support 

within the wider stroke 

pathway

Agree integration plan within the 

wider pathway

AR/JM Mar. 12 JC 

Strategy 

16, 17, 18

15 HEALTH WATCH Commission new Healthwatch 

service to support health and 

social customers

Commissioning and tendering 

process activities.

SB/SG Mar. 12 JC 

Strategy 

18

16 HIV/AIDS GRANT 

2011/12

Funding for 16+ for HIV and 

AIDS

Support to commissioned service 

alongside Supporting People 

contract.

Progress – completed.

SB/Claire 

Smith

Jun. 11 Public 

Health 

Strategy 

24

P
a
g
e
 3

6



Agenda Item 8 Page 37
By virtue of paragraph(s) 4 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A

of the Local Government Act 1972.

Document is Restricted


	Agenda
	3 Minutes of the previous meeting held on 19th July, 2011 (herewith)
	4 Procedure for the Appointment, Re-appointment and Removal of Local Authority Governors (report herewith)
	5 Potential Expansion of Thornhill Primary School (report herewith)
	6 Strategic Commissioning Priorities for Children and Young People™s Services (report herewith)
	team plan excel cyps
	team plan JCT

	8 Minutes of a meeting of the Education Consultative Committee held on 16th June, 2011 (herewith)



Minutes of the meeting

LIFELONG LEARNING AND CULTURE - 06/09/11 14F

CABINET MEMBER FOR LIFELONG LEARNING AND CULTURE
6th September, 2011

Present:- Councillor Rushforth (in the Chair); Councillors Andrews and Dalton.

An apology for absence was received from Councillor Sangster.

F13.

F14.

F15.

MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING HELD ON 19TH JULY, 2011

Consideration was given to the minutes of the previous meeting of the Cabinet
Member for Lifelong Learning and Culture held on 19" July, 2011.

Resolved:- That the minutes of the meeting of the Cabinet Member held on
19" duly, 2011 be signed as a true record.

PROCEDURE FOR THE APPOINTMENT, RE-APPOINTMENT AND REMOVAL
OF LOCAL AUTHORITY GOVERNORS

Consideration was given to a report presented by Paul Carney, Co-ordinator of
Governor Services, which aimed to provide an update on the potential
implications of the current Education Bill on the appointment of Local Authority
(LA) Governors and recommend a revised procedure for the appointment, re-
appointment and removal of Local Authority Governors.

The revised procedures sought to maintain and improve the quality of Local
Authority Governors in Rotherham schools and would ensure that persons with
the required attributes, skills and experience were proposed to fill appropriate
Governor vacancies.

Further information was provided on the Education Bill which proposed the
adoption of a more flexible model of school governance by Governing Bodies.
The revised procedure, therefore, sought to maintain and improve the quality of
Local Authority Governors and ensure that persons with the required
attributes, skills and experience were proposed to fill vacancies.

Discussion ensued on the types of Governors and the appointment procedures,
the minimum requirement for Local Authority maintained schools, marketing of
Governor vacancies, the skills and experience being sought and the close
working with the School Governors One Stop Shop. It was suggested that
awareness raising also take place with Parish Councils.

Resolved:- (1) That the revised procedure for the appointment, re-appointment
and removal of Local Authority Governors be approved.

(2) That the Co-ordinator of Governor Services ensures that all Governing
Bodies are made aware of the revised procedures and that the marketing of
Local Authority Governor vacancies continue.

POTENTIAL EXPANSION OF THORNHILL PRIMARY SCHOOL
Consideration was given to a report presented by David Hill, Manager, School

Organisation Planning and Development, which set details of increasing pupil
numbers in the Rotherham \West area of the borough.



15F

F16.

LIFELONG LEARNING AND CULTURE - 06/09/11

There rise in pupil numbers was increasing pressure on school places and it
would appear necessary to increase the number of school places in the area.
There was particular pressure on places at Thornhill Primary School and the
number of pupils in the catchment area exceeded the places available in the
school. This report, therefore, sought permission to enter a pre-statutory
consultation phase for the expansion of Thornhill Primary School.

It was proposed that consultation take place on the expansion of numbers on
roll at Thornhill Primary School from September, 2012. The school would be
expanded in order to accommodate 45 children per year group (45 x 7 = 315
places) rather than its current capacity of 30 x 7 = 210 places. The school
would have a published admission number (PAN] of 45.

Discussion ensued on the pressure to accommodate pupils, particularly those
born in the catchment area and pupils who had successfully gained places on
appeal and the need to expand the school from September, 2012 in every year
group.

It was proposed that as part of the consultation process further reports be
submitted to the Cabinet Member in November, 2011 and January, 2012
ready for implementation in September, 2012.

Resolved:- That pre-statutory consultation be approved on the proposal to
expand Thornhill Primary School and that a further report be submitted to the
Cabinet Member with details of the outcome of that consultation.

(2) That the Cabinet Member on behalf of herself and her Advisers thanked
David Hill for all his support and hard work and wished him well in his
retirement.

STRATEGIC COMMISSIONING PRIORITIES FOR CHILDREN AND YOUNG
PEOPLE'’S SERVICES

Consideration was given to a report presented by Chrissy Wright, Strategic
Commissioning Manager, which set out the strategic commissioning priorities
and work programme for Children and Young People’s Services. The priorities
have been developed in consultation with the Senior Management of Children
and Young People’s Services and were focused on improving quality services,
providing Value for Money and achieving efficiencies.

There had been substantial progress on the commissioning priorities
particularly in relation to the external placements programme. The capacity to
achieve the priorities was challenged by the imminent commissioning activities
required for the Budget Matrix.

The work programme developed from the priorities included key areas of
commissioning activity through Connexions, contact support, Children’s
Centres, External Placements and achievement of efficiencies through
decommissioning or re-commissioning.

Further information was provided on each element of the action plan and
clarification sought on various issues. An overview on the elements relative to
Lifelong Learning would be provided in due course.



LIFELONG LEARNING AND CULTURE - 06/09/11 16F

F17.

F18.

Resolved:- (1) That the progress made in strategic commissioning for Children
and Young People’s Services be noted.

(2) That further progress reports incorporating a brief overview of the relative
elements be submitted to the Cabinet Member for Lifelong Learning and
Culture in due course.

EXCLUSION OF THE PRESS AND PUBLIC

Resolved, that under Section 100A([4] of the Local Government Act, 1972, the
press and public be excluded from the meeting for the following item of
business on the grounds that it involves the likely disclosure of exempt
information as defined in Paragraph 4 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A to the Local
Government Act (as amended March, 2006 - information relating to
consultations about labour relations matters).

MINUTES OF A MEETING OF THE EDUCATION CONSULTATIVE COMMITTEE
HELD ON 16TH JUNE, 2011

Consideration was given to the minutes of a meeting of the Education
Consultative Committee held on 16" June, 2011.

Resolved:- That the contents of the minutes of the meeting of the Education
Consultative Committee, held on 16" June, 2011, be noted.



